Emanuel read the results from the Town Election held on 

Tuesday, March 11, 2025, and reviewed the Rules of Procedure for Town Meeting.  The meeting 

then proceeded as follows: 

ARTICLE 10: Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of eight million six hundred ninety-

three thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars ($8,693,185) for general municipal operations.  

This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed 

separately. 

The Select Board recommends this Article by unanimous vote. 

Selectboard Chair Michael Houghton moved to accept the article as read.

[...]

The following residents posed questions or provided input: Roger Stephenson, Pat Abrami and 

Glen Woss.  

Motion Passes for Article 11. 

ARTICLE 12: Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred and eighty-six 

thousand dollars ($386,000) to be added to the following capital reserve funds previously 

established with one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to come from the unassigned 

fund balance and two hundred thirty-six thousand dollars ($236,000) to be raised through general 

taxation.  

Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund          $150,000 

Highway Vehicle/Equipment Capital Reserve Fund $136,000 

Town Building & Grounds Maintenance Trust $100,000 

Total $386,000 

The Select Board recommends this Article by unanimous vote.

[...]

A paper ballot was conducted as required.  The results were as follows: Yes: 107 No: 3 

Motion Passes for Article 13. 

ARTICLE 14: EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses (new) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-three thousand five 

hundred dollars ($43,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the Stratham 

Fire Department EMS Special Revenue Fund.  These appropriations are contingent on the 

passing of Article 13 (typo in the Warrant, originally referred to Article 14): 

Ambulance billing contracts $10,000

[...]

Selectboard Chair Mike Houghton spoke to the Article. 

No residents posed questions or provided input to this Article.  

Motion Passes for Article 14. 

ARTICLE 15:  First Responder Supplies, Training & ALS Service 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-six thousand five hundred 

dollars ($46,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the Stratham Fire 

Department EMS Special Revenue Fund. 

2025 New Equipment $15,000 

2025 EMS Supplies $16,500 

2025 EMS/EMT/First Responder Training $10,000 

*2025 Paramedic Training $14,000

[...]

*Motion Passes, to amending the Article by $14,000 for paramedic training.

Motion Passes for Article 15 with an increase from $46,500 to a total of $60,500 as amended.

ARTICLE 16:  EMS Special Revenue Fund – SVFD Equipment 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seventy-two thousand dollars 

($72,000) (the words to describe the amount in the warrant say “forty-seven” and does not reflect 

the correct number, the numbers are correct) for the following purposes, with said funds to come 

from the EMS Special Revenue Fund. 

Self-Contained Breath Apparatus Compressor $47,000

[...]

Single-family lots with no on-site well and septic facilities shall be a 
minimum of 15,000 square-feet.  

ii. All single-family lots shall include a minimum of 12,500 square feet of contiguous
upland buildable area.

2. Joined-Array single family units, as described in Section 8.8 shall have one hundred 
twenty-five (125) feet of frontage. For joined array single family units sited on
individual lots, the minimum lot areas prescribed under Section 8.9.b.i.1 shall apply 
at a 0.75 ratio for each housing unit.

iii. Vehicular access to upland buildable areas, from the road serving the lot, shall not

[...]

The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 

New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

2026 

WARRANT 

Article 09 

Article 10 

Article 11 

Article 12 

2026 Operating Budget 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of nine million, thirty-two thousand, six 
hundred sixty-two dollars ($9,032,662) for general municipal operations. This article does not 
include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately. 

The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 

(Majority vote required) 

Capital Improvements Program 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six hundred sixty-six thousand 
dollars ($666,000) for the purpose of implementing the Capital Improvements Program for 2026 as 
presented in the Town Report. This is a special warrant article, per RSA 32:3 VI (d) and RSA 32:7 
VI, which will be non-lapsing until the specific items are completed or obtained but shall in no case